
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee 

 
Wednesday 16 May 2012 

6.30 pm 
Ante Chamber, Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton Hill, SW2 1RW 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Mark Williams (Chair) 
Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole 
 

Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and 
reports on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of 
these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid 
someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities 
so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s 
web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact  Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Acting Chief Executive 
Date: 8 May 2012 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 

 
Wednesday 16 May 2012 

6.30 pm 
Ante Chamber, Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton Hill, SW2 1RW 

 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 7 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 10 April 2012 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

5. SOUTHERN CROSS DRAFT REPORT 
 

8 - 41 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

  
 

 

 
Date: 8 May 2012 
 



1 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 April 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 
Tuesday 10 April 2012 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mark Williams (Chair) 

Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Adrian Ward, Head of Performance 
Gwen Kennedy, Acting Director of Client Group 
Commissioning & Partnerships 
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny project manager 
 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Norma Gibbes.  
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1 There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 3.1 Councillor Neil Coyle declared a non prejudicial interest as he works for Disability 
Uk.  

Open AgendaAgenda Item 4
1



2 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 April 2012 
 

 
 

 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2012 were agreed as an accurate 
record.  

 
 

5. REVIEW OF SOUTHERN CROSS CARE HOMES  
 

 5.1 The chair drew members attention to the questionnaire feedback received mainly 
from relatives. The chair noted that people are broadly pleased with the 
improvements since HC One and Four Seasons have taken over from Southern 
Cross. He went on to note that there were some comments about the need for 
improved communication from providers about the change in ownership. 

 
5.2 The chair explained that the LINk had agreed work to work in partnership with the 

committee on this review. He invited Barry Silverman, LINk member, to give 
evidence about LINk's recent visits to homes and report back on discussions they 
had had with residents. Barry commented that he was very pleased to have this 
request to assist with  this review and went on to explain that the LINk have special 
powers to do Enter and Views which are complementary to the scrutiny powers . 
He explained that LINk had visited all three homes; Camberwell Green, Burgess 
Park and Tower Bridge. He explained that prior to the visit preparation work had 
been done with LINK staff and council officers. 

 
5.3 Barry explained that the homes were cooperative and they were able to interact 

with residents. However many of the residents lost interest quickly, particularly as 
there were many vulnerable people with dementia. Barry went on to comment that 
his impression was that people tend to say what they think you want to hear and it 
became apparent that sometimes residents were confused. A resident Barry spoke 
to about Southern Cross’s demise said they would have liked to have been told 
before it came on TV.  

 
5.4 Barry commented that one home had programme of entertainment on during the 

visit and that was very attractive. A member asked about his general impression 
and Barry commented that the refurbishment in all three homes was making a 
difference and that before the homes m
[...]
ke us to investigate.  

 

3



4 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 April 2012 
 

5.13 Tom White explained that the Lay Visitors do regular visits and are able to have an 
open remit. He reported that Tower Bridge now have five activity officers, where 
they before had one. He went on to comment that all the staff members have 
training now in encouraging interaction.  He said that residents are all able to use 
their room to pray. A member commented that a prayer room is very important and 
that there is a duty of care as many people want to keep their room private.  

 
5.14 Tom said that the Lay Inspectors are hopeful from the comments made by the new 

care home owners.   
 
5.15 Tom  reported that the new criteria for entering care homes is so high that it means 

that you need to have a high support need such as dementia to become a resident 
now,  and this means all the  care homes now have a high percentage of residents 
with dementia. A member commented that we need to look at the evidence of good 
practice; highly trained staff and stimulation prevents the onset of more severe 
dementia.  

 
5.16 The chair thanked Barry and the LINk for their visits and work to support the 

review. Barry said he was very pleased to be developing a closer working 
relationship with the scrutiny committee.  

 
5.17 The chair commented that the report will  focus on communication with residents, 

the financial  stability and viability of care homes and the quality of care 
 
 

6. SLAM CONSULTATIONS  
 

 6.1 The chair introduced the item by drawing members attention to the 
correspondence received on both the Psychological Therapy Service and 
the Mental Health of Older Adults (MHOA). The chair commented that he 
was not completely satisfied with the response and evidence received so 
far.  

 
6.2 It was noted that the committee will be visiting the SlaM shortly and these 

two services will be looked at on site. Members will go to
[...]
t there are no disproportionate outcomes for disadvantaged groups. A 
member commented that the Equalities Impact Assessment is still 
inadequate; particularly around collecting information around sexual 
orientation and transgender.  

 
6.7 Members noted that it is still possible for the committee to raise their 

concerns with local Members of Parliament, the Secretary of State and 
Monitor if they remain unsatisfied with the consultation.  

 
 
 

 
 

7. REVIEW OF SOUTHWARK CLINICAL COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE - CONFLICTS 
OF INTEREST  

 

 7.1 The chair reported that Southwark Clinical Commissioning Committee (SCCC) had 
broadly accepted all the recommendations contained in the interim report but had 
wanted discussion on some of the details. The chair reported that the he had gone 
to the last SCCC meeting with the vice chair and the subsequently met with 
Managing Director of the Business Support Unit (BSU). The chair reported that as 
a result of these discussions the final report and recommendations have now been 
drafted 

 
7.2 Gwen Kennedy, Acting Director of client group commissioning and partnerships,  

said that the SCCC viewed this report positively that the vast majority of the 
recommendations have now been addressed. The Acting Director gave the 
example of the recommendation to hold all meetings in public and explained that 
the SCCC have been doing this since September 2011. She reported that the 
SCCC accepted all the recommendations and had provided a plan to implement 

5



6 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 April 2012 
 

these.  
 
7.3 The chair explained that the next step is to take the report to OSC and then on to 

the Cabinet. The committee agreed the report unanimously.  
 
7.4 Tom White, Southwark Pensioners Action Group representative,  reported that he 

had called an ambulance recently for an older relative. The ambulance had arrived 
and made him comfortable, but he reported that he was  still concerned about his 
relatives mental wellbeing. Tom requested mental health assistance and the 
ambulance staff suggested he called the relative’s Community Psychiatric Nurse 
(CPN. However it was 7:30am in the morning and CPNs are not available then as 
the service only runs from 9 – 5pm. The ambulance staff then suggested he went 
to Accident and Emergency, however Tom said that was very unsuitable. Tom 
went on to explain that he discussed this with health commissioners and asked for 
a telephone number for community support. The commissioners suggested then 
suggested that Tom  contact his relatives  GP. Tom reported that when he did this 
he was referred by the GPs out of hours services (SELDOC) to the Accident and 
Emergency Department. A member supported Tom’s comment that there is a need 
for a number to offer support and that she had been asking for this for some time. 
Another member commented that perhaps SELDOC should have doctors with 
mental health specialisms so that they have the ability to respond.   

 
 
ACTION 
 
The final report was agreed and will now to taken to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and then to Cabinet  
 

8. REVIEW OF AGEING ADULTS WITH COMPLEX NEEDS  
 

 8.1 The chair invited Adrian Ward, Head of Performance, to comment on the impact of 
the welfare reform on ageing adults with complex needs. The Head of Performance 
reported that at the last meeting the committee received evidence on the impact 
welfare reform. He went on to say that there is a corporate work stream looking at 
the totality of these changes and its impact on social care. 

 
ACTION 
 
It is recommended that next year’s scrutiny committee receives a report back on this in 
September.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

6



7 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 10 April 2012 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 9.1.1 The chair outlined plans for an extra meeting on  16 May to jointly meet with 
Lambeth health scrutiny committee to look at SLaM consultations, HIV and plans 
for Kings Health Partners to form one healthcare organisation. The chair also 
recommended that there be a short meeting prior to this to finalise the Southern 
Cross report.  

 
ACTION 
 
There will be a meeting joint meeting with Lambeth health scrutiny on 16 May 2012 to look 
at SLaM Psychological Therapy Services. The proposed reorganisation for Mental Health 
for Older Adults will either be taken then or it will be recommended that the new 
administrative committee cover this item at their first meeting.  HIV and King Health 
Partners will be taken at this joint meeting. 
 
There will be a short meeting prior to this to agree the Southern Cross report.  
 
 
 

 
 

7



 

Southwark Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny sub-Committee 
 

Report into the collapse of Southern Cross Care Homes 
 

May 2012 
 
Introduction 
 
This report seeks to ascertain what lessons can be learnt from the collapse of Southern 
Cross care homes. This is to mitigate potential risks to providing care for some of our most 
vulnerable residents. 
 
This report seeks to influence Southwark Council, Southwark Health Commissioning and 
national government. The key issues this report will seek to address are: 
 

• financial collapse of Southern Cross and the monitoring and contingency 
arrangements in place. 

 
• The impact on residents; including communication with residents and their families. 

 
• Are there any issues around competition and diversity that the Council and the BSU 

need to consider when commissioning Health and Adult Social Care services in the 
future to better deal with market failure and promote market resilience? 

 
• What steps the council/government is putting in place to monitor the viability and 

standards of care of the new organisations who will take over the operation of the 
three former Southern Cross care homes in the borough. 

 
• How the new organisations will ensure clinical governance and continuity of care. 

 
[...]
g actions can Southwark Council take in the future? 
 
Southwark Council has no powers to stop private companies from entering into complex 
ownership arrangements, as happened with Southern Cross, and it has no powers to stop 
private companies purchasing the care homes. Indeed, the Four Seasons homes have been 
bought by Terra Firma, a private equity investor. 
 
The council can however work with other local authorities, with a shared interest, to monitor 
the financial viability of care home providers. The committee was informed that this does 
already take place but due to the number of providers used this is not always possible.  
 
This report notes the findings of the Parliamentary Health Select Committee (See Appendix 
A) and in particular the fact that there is no body responsible for monitoring the care home 
sector at local, regional or national level.  
 
The committee notes the financial oversight arrangements already in place (as detailed at 
Appendix B), but that these are augmented as follows: 
 

1) This report recommends that the council works with other local authorities to monitor 
the financial viability of the company(ies) that own and operate care homes in the 
borough on an annual basis. 

 
2) This report also recommends that the council work with other local authorities to 

lobby central government to widen the scope of the Care Quality Commission or 
Monitor’s remit to include oversight of the financial viability of care home providers. 
 

3) This report recommends conduct an assessment of a provider immediately after a 
change of operator/ownership occurs (e.g. now that Terra Firma have taken over 
from Four Seasons). 

 
Standard of Care 
During the course of this review the HASC scrutiny committee received evidence on the 
quality of care provided at the three Southern Cross care homes in the borough. As noted 
above all of these have at some point been under embargo from the council due to concerns 
of quality. 
 
Working in partnership with Southwark LINk (Local Involvement Network), the Southwark 
Lay Inspectors and the Southwark Pensioners Action Group and through surveys we have 
ascertained that the standard of care provided at the three homes has improved since the 
new management arrangements (HC One and Four Seasons) came into place. The 
committee is encouraged by this and hopes that this upward trend continues. There are still 
issues to be addressed, the most recent reports into each of the three homes can be found 
at Appendix C. 
 
 

9



 

Resident and residents’ family members survey 
As part of our evidence gathering we surveyed residents and their families, of the 200 
surveys sent out we received 22 back. Full results from the survey can be found at Appendix 
D. The main points captured by the survey are as follows: 
 

- Over 50% of respondents found out about the demise of Southern Cross and the 
change of ownership through the media. 

- Most respondents are satisfied with the new management at all three homes 
compared to Southern Cross. 

- It is clear from the responses received that more information was required during and 
after the change over of management. 

- There are still some issues to be addressed over standards of care. 
- Some respondents were not satisfied with the level of English language skills of 

some members of care home staff. 
- Respondents commented that the level of cleanliness and décor of all three homes 

has improved under the new management. 
- There are concerns that some staff members are not gentle enough with frail 

residents. 
- Timely billing of residents (and their families) by Southern Cross was a problem, 

which could lead to confusion over payment arrangements. 
 
In response to the points arising from the survey it is recommended that: 
 

- The council works with the operators of the care homes to ensure residents and their 
families receive timely and accurate information of any future changes in ownership, 
clearly setting out what has changed, what remains the same and where 
residents/family members can go for further information. 

- That the care home managers ensure staff are sufficiently trained to handle residents 
with the appropriate level of care and that staff members’ English skills reach the 
required standard. 

- That the care home providers (monitored by the council) produce timely bills to 
residents and their family members and to ascertain whether there are any issues to 
be addressed arising from the move to personal budgets. 

 
To drive continued improvements in care standards this report recommends the council 
works closely with Southwark LINk, SPAG and the lay inspectors to continually monitor the 
standard of care and receive an alternative point of view.  
 
On 3/4/2012 the committee received a briefing paper from the Director of Health and 
Community Services (Susanna White) regarding the council’s process for acting on issues 
raised by the lay inspectors (see Appendix E). This committee notes the process already in 
place and the ongoing discussions with the lay inspectors to further improve working 
arrangements. To strengthen these arrangements and to keep the HASC sub-committee 
informed of developments at the homes it is recommended that the HASC is sent copies of 
all future inspection reports from the lay inspectors, and the formal responses from the 
strategic director/contract management team and where appropriate from the registered care 
home manager. 
 
This committee recommends that reports generated by Southwark LINk be submitted to the 
Director of Adult Social Care, the Cabinet Member and the management of the home 
concerned and that a formal response is provided with a timetable for rectifying any 
deficiencies found, and that the HASC is sent copies of any such correspondence. 
 
Following comments from the surveys and evidence received by the lay inspectors and LINk 
which all emphasized the importance of quality management, this report recommends that a 

10



 

‘leadership network’ is established. This would be a forum where care home and residential 
home managers and relevant staff from the council can meet on a regular basis to share 
best practice. 
 
 

11



 

Summary of Recommendations: 
 
Recommendation 1 
That the council works with other local authorities to monitor the financial viability of the 
company(ies) that own and operate care homes in the borough on an annual basis. 
 
Recommendation 2 
That the council work with other local authorities to lobby central government to widen the 
scope of the Care Quality Commission or Monitor’s remit to include oversight of the financial 
viability of care home providers. 
 
Recommendation 3 
That the council conduct an assessment of a provider immediately after a change of 
operator/ownership occurs (e.g. now that Terra Firma have taken over from Four Seasons). 
 

Recommendation 4 
That the council works with the operators of the care homes to ensure residents and their 
families receive timely and accurate information of any future changes in ownership, clearly 
setting out what has changed, what remains the same and where residents/family members 
can go for further information. 
 
Recommendation 5 
That the care home managers ensure staff are sufficiently trained to handle residents with 
the appropriate level of care and that staff members’ English skills reach the required 
standard. 
 
Recommendation 6 
That the care home providers (monitored by the council) produce timely bills to residents and 
their family members and to ascertain whether there are any issues to be addressed arising 
from the move to personal budgets. 
 
Recommendation 7 
To drive continued improvements in care standards it is recommended that the council 
works closely with Southwark LINk, SPAG and the lay inspectors to continually monitor the 
standard of care and receive an alternative point of view.  
 

Recommendation 8 
That the HASC is sent copies of all future inspection reports from the lay inspectors, and the 
formal responses from the strategic director/contract management team and where 
appropriate from the registered care home manager. 
 
Recommendation 9 
That reports generated by Southwark LINk be submitted to the Director of Adult Social Care, 
the Cabinet Member and the management of the home concerned and that a formal 
response is provided with a timetable for rectifying any deficiencies found, and that the 
HASC is sent copies of any such correspondence. 
 
Recommendation 10 
That a ‘leadership network’ is established. This would be a forum where care home and 
residential home managers and relevant staff from the council can meet on a regular basis 
to share best practice. 
 
  
 

12



Extracts from the Public Accounts Committee - Fifty-Seventh Report 
: Oversight of user choice and provider competition in care markets 
on  Southern Cross / care markets  
 
The following extracts focus only on Southern Cross /care markets , 
particularly in relation to Local Authorities and Four Seasons. 
 
For the full report go to: 
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201012/cmselect/cmpubacc/1530/15300
2.htm 

Part one : Conclusions and recommendations on Southern Cross / care 
markets  

Part two :  Extracts from minutes 

Part three : Written evidence from the Permanent Secretary, 
Department of Health  

 

 
 
Part one : Conclusions and recommendations on Southern Cross / care 
markets 

1.  There are no arrangements yet in place to oversee regional care markets, but 
the Department said that it was considering a range of options for overseeing the 
market in care. Recent trends in care markets indicate a trend towards fewer 
providers controlling an increasing share of the market. Care markets tend to operate 
at a local or regional level yet the Department looks at market dominance from a 
national perspective. For example, Southern Cross had a market share of around 9 % 
of the national care home mar
[...]
 Inspectors to send reports through to the Council as soon as 

possible after the visit, so actions required by the Contract Monitoring 
Team can be taken in a more timely manner. 

 
o Co-ordinate more joint visits as required.  

 
 
 
 
Andy Loxton 
Lead Commissioning Manager – Older People  

41



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 

Agenda Annex
42



 

 
DISTRIBUTION LIST MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/12 
 
 HEALTH & ADULT CARE SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 Original held by Scrutiny Team; please notify amendments to ext.: 57291  
 

OPEN COPIES  COPIES 

Members of the Sub-Committee: 
Councillor Mark Williams (Chair)         1  
Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair) 1  
Councillor Denise Capstick 1  
Councillor Patrick Diamond 1  
Councillor Norma Gibbes 1 
Councillor Eliza Mann 1  
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 1  
  
Councillor Poddy Clark [Reserve] 1  
Councillor Neil Coyle [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Mark Glover[Reserve] 1 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Helen Morrissey [Reserve] 1 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
Councillor Peter John [Leader of the Council] 1 
Councillor Ian Wingfield [Deputy Leader] 1 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle [Health & Adult Social Care] 1 
Councillor Catherine Bowman [Chair, OSC] 1 
 
 
Health Partners 
Stuart Bell, CE, South London & Maudsley NHS Trust 1 
Patrick Gillespie, Service Director, SLaM 
Jo Kent, SLAM, Locality Manager, SLaM 1 
Marian Ridley, Guy’s & St Thomas’ NHS FT 1 
Professor Sir George Alberti, Chair, KCH Hospital NHS 
Trust 1 
Phil Boorman, Stakeholder Relations Manager, KCH 1 
Jacob West, Strategy Director KCH            1 
Julie Gifford, Prog. Manager External Partnerships, 
GSTT                       1 
Geraldine Malone, chair's PA at Guy's & St Thomas's    1 
 

 
Southwark Health and Social Care  
Susanna White, Strategic Dir. Health & Community 
Services 1 
Andrew Bland, MD, Southwark Business Support Unit 1 
Malcolm Hines Southwark Business Support Unit 1 
Anne Marie Connolly, Director of Public Health 1 
Rosemary Watts, Head of Communication & Public 
Experience 1 
Sarah McClinton, Deputy Director, Adult Social Care 1 
Adrian Ward, Head of Performance 1  
 
Southwark Health & Community Services secretariat 
Hilary Payne 1 
 
 
Other Officers 
John Bibby, Principal Cabinet Assistant 1 
Alex Doel, Cabinet Office 1 
Sarah Feasey, Legal Officer 1 
Paul Green, Opposition Group Office 1 
Local History Library 1 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1 
 
 
 

EXTERNAL 
Mr C George, Southwark Advocacy Alliance 1 
Rick Henderson, Independent Advocacy Service 1 
Tom White, Southwark Pensioners’ Action Group 1 
Southwark LINk  1 
 
Scrutiny Team [Spares] 8 
 
TOTAL HARD COPY DISTRIBUTION 43 
 

 
HARD COPIES OF THIS AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE ON REQUEST FROM THE SCRUTINY TEAM   TEL: 0207 525 7291 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Southern Cross draft report
	Appendix A Extracts from  select committee report on care markets doc
	Appendix B  care homes finance and contingency planning
	Appendix C 1 Lay Inpectors Camberwell Green 27.7.11
	Appendix C 2 Lay Inspectors Burgess Park 301011
	Appendix C 3 Lay Inspectors Tower Bridge 290611
	Appendix D questionairre care homes results
	Appendix E Lay Inspectors

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday 16 May 2012 at 6.30 pm at Ante Chamber, Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton 
Hill, SW2 1RW  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mark Williams (Chair) 

Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Jonathon Mitchell 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Adrian Ward, Head of Performance 
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny project manager  
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Patrick Diamond.   Councillor 
Neil Coyle was present as his substitute.  

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1 There were none.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 



2 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2012 were agreed as an accurate 
record.  

 

5. SOUTHERN CROSS DRAFT REPORT  
 

 5.1 The chair reported that he had a discussion with the vice chair about amendments 
to the recommendations.  A member commented that she would like to see regular 
timetables set in the recommendations. The chair indicated his agreement and 
invited the committee to consider each recommendation in turn.  

 
5.2 The committee discussed the first recommendation and decided that on occasion it 

might necessary to consider the financial viability of a care home owner more often 
than annually. It was agree that a final clause would be added to the last sentence, 
indicating that monitoring should be done more frequently, if required.  

 
5.3 A member referred to the second recommendation and commented that the work 

of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and Monitor is not within the committee’s 
scope. The chair responded that this recommendation is to lobby the government 
to improve financial oversight. A member reported that the CQC is facing cuts to its 
budget,  so this will not be easily given.  

 
5.4 Members discussed recommendation three and agreed that a financial 

assessment of a provider before, rather than after, a change of ownership takes 
place would be advisable, as a safety net.  

 
5.5 The chair commented that recommendation four came from feedback by residents 

and their relatives that they would like more information in the event of a change of 
ownership.  

 
5.6 The chair and vice chair reported that they would like recommendations five and 

six to become recommendations nine and ten. The chair explained he had devised 
recommendation five in response to comments that sometimes frail elderly 
residents may have been treated a little roughly on occasions and complaints that 
sometimes staff do not speak English adequately. A member responded that all 
staff should meet these standards under current requirements anyway, and a more 
important issue is the level of staffing. The chair pointed out the strong evidence in 
the questionnaires to support recommendations five and six.  

 
5.7 The chair commented that recommendations eight and nine are to ensure that 

reports done by LINk and the Lay Inspectors and are seen by the appropriate  
health and adult care scrutiny committee and that they are responded too by senior 
management.  

 
5.8 Members agreed to strengthen recommendation ten, so that the proposed 

leadership network would meet at least quarterly. 
 
5.9 Members noted that one of the best times for Lay Inspectors to visit care homes is 



3 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

at 10pm. Friends and families also often want to be able to visit in the evenings. 
The committee agreed to add an additional recommendation eleven,  advocating 
flexible visiting times.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
A summary of the recommendations is below, with changes in bold italics:  
 
 
 
Recommendation 1  
That the council works with other local authorities to monitor the financial viability of the 
company(ies) that own and operate care homes in the borough on an annual basis, or 
more frequently as required. 
 
Recommendation 2  
That the council work with other local authorities to lobby central government to widen the 
scope of the Care Quality Commission or Monitor’s remit to include oversight of the 
financial viability of care home providers. 
 
Recommendation 3  
That the council conduct an assessment of a provider before or immediately after a 
change of operator/ownership occurs (e.g. now that Terra Firma have taken over from 
Four Seasons). 
 
Recommendation 4  
That the council works with the operators of the care homes to ensure residents and their 
families receive timely and accurate information of any future changes in ownership, 
clearly setting out what has changed, what remains the same and where residents/family 
members can go for further information. 
 
Recommendation 5  
To drive continued improvements in care standards it is recommended that the council 
works closely with Southwark LINk, SPAG and the lay inspectors to continually monitor the 
standard of care and receive an alternative point of view.  
 
Recommendation 6 
That the HASC is sent copies of all future inspection reports from the lay inspectors, and 
the formal responses from the strategic director/contract management team and where 
appropriate from the registered care home manager. 
 
Recommendation 7  
That reports generated by Southwark LINk be submitted to the Director of Adult Social 
Care, the Cabinet Member and the management of the home concerned and that a formal 
response is provided with a timetable for rectifying any deficiencies found, and that the 
HASC is sent copies of any such correspondence. 
 
Recommendation 8  
That a ‘leadership network’ is established. This would be a forum where care home and 
residential home managers and relevant staff from the council can meet  at least a 
quarterly  basis to share best practice. 



4 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

 
Recommendation 9 (moved) 
That the care home managers ensure staff are sufficiently trained to handle residents with 
the appropriate level of care and that staff members’ English skills reach the required 
standard. 
 
Recommendation 10 (moved)  
That the care home providers (monitored by the council) produce timely bills to residents 
and their family members and to ascertain whether there are any issues to be addressed 
arising from the move to personal budgets. 
 
Recommendation 11   
Visiting times for family, friends and lay inspectors should be flexible  
 

  
 
 


